

# XTM Inc.

CSE: PAID, OTCQB: XTMIF, FSE: 7XT  
[www.XTMINC.com](http://www.XTMINC.com)

## Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

---

For the periods ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

*(These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, prepared by management, have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditor)*

## Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited consolidated condensed interim financial statements of XTM Inc. (the "Company" or "XTM") are the responsibility of management and the Board of Directors.

The unaudited consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions, which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IFRS").

Management has established processes which are in place to provide it sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the financial statements and (ii) the financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

### **NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the consolidated condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements.

DATED 3rd day of August, 2023

XTM INC.

Per: (signed) "Marilyn Schaffer"

Name: Marilyn Schaffer

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Table of Contents](#)

<b>INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>4. CASH</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>5. PREPAID EXPENSES</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>8. LEASE LIABILITIES</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>9. CAPITAL STOCK</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>10. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTION</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>11. UNEARNED REVENUE</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>14. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>15. INVESTMENTS</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>16. RESTRICTED CASH AND PROGRAM DEPOSITS</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>17. GOVERNMENT LOAN</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>18. REVENUES</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS</b>	<b>22</b>

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

<i>Expressed in Canadian Dollars</i>	<i>Note</i>	As At March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Cash	4	\$ 1,080,320	\$ 2,687,626
Cash - restricted	16	48,947,102	51,274,921
Trade and other receivables	13	1,373,366	751,058
Prepaid expenses	5	375,484	287,390
Contract asset		409,519	247,517
Due from related parties	10	327,529	323,534
		<b>52,513,320</b>	<b>55,572,046</b>
Property and equipment	6	189,236	216,284
Intangible assets	7	65,214	78,000
Goodwill		920,000	920,000
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>\$ 53,687,770</b>	<b>\$ 56,576,830</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Trade and other payables	13	\$ 1,378,197	\$ 1,288,176
Program deposits	16	51,017,842	52,526,312
Sales tax payable		30,140	14,376
Due to related party	10	114,973	159,529
Unearned revenue	11	667,272	464,311
Current portion of lease liabilities	8	61,414	86,868
Government loan	17	60,000	60,000
		<b>53,329,838</b>	<b>54,599,572</b>
Long term portion of lease liabilities	8	-	-
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>53,329,838</b>	<b>54,599,572</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	9	18,119,338	18,084,459
Contributed surplus	9	980,405	612,136
Warrant reserve	9	2,696,491	3,038,230
Cumulative translation reserve		164	(24,390)
Accumulated deficit		(21,438,466)	(19,523,677)
		<b>357,932</b>	<b>2,186,758</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>		<b>\$ 53,687,770</b>	<b>\$ 56,576,830</b>
<i>Commitments and contingencies</i>	<i>12</i>		
<i>Subsequent events</i>	<i>19</i>		
<i>Going concern</i>	<i>1</i>		

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

"Marilyn Schaffer"

Director

"Randy Khalaf"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars	Note	For the three months ended	
		March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
<b>Net revenue</b>	18	<b>1,427,933</b>	796,623
<b>Cost of sales</b>		<b>1,252,467</b>	682,239
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>175,466</b>	114,384
<b>Expenses</b>			
Salaries and employee benefits	10	<b>1,027,710</b>	766,764
Consulting		<b>272,094</b>	224,315
Office and general		<b>139,798</b>	45,734
Marketing and promotion		<b>115,457</b>	49,347
Stock-based compensation	9	<b>31,409</b>	20,938
Public company and regulatory		<b>92,344</b>	220,500
Professional fees		<b>90,313</b>	197,105
Depreciation and amortization	6,7	<b>46,659</b>	44,390
Travel, meals and entertainment		<b>14,352</b>	12,320
Bank charges, interest and accretion		<b>13,186</b>	9,135
Bad Debt and ECL		<b>5,544</b>	(14,683)
		<b>1,848,866</b>	1,575,865
<b>Loss from operations</b>		<b>(1,673,400)</b>	(1,461,481)
Other expenses (income)	15	<b>216,999</b>	62,784
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>		<b>(1,890,399)</b>	(1,524,265)
Income taxes		-	-
<b>Net loss</b>		<b>(\$1,890,399)</b>	(\$1,524,265)
Other comprehensive income		<b>164</b>	1,595
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>		<b>(\$1,890,235)</b>	(\$1,522,670)
<b>Net loss per share – Basic and diluted</b>		<b>(\$0.01)</b>	(\$0.01)
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding – Basic and diluted</b>		<b>171,839,374</b>	169,319,666

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

		Share Capital						Total
<i>Expressed in Canadian Dollars</i>	<i>Note</i>	Number of Common Shares	Amount	Contributed Surplus	Warrant Reserve	Cumulative Translation Reserve	Accumulated Deficit	Shareholders' Equity
<b>Balance, January 1, 2022</b>		<b>167,833,427</b>	<b>\$17,366,594</b>	<b>\$ 238,204</b>	<b>\$3,262,537</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$(12,257,527)</b>	<b>\$8,609,808</b>
Issue of shares	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Warrants issued	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Warrants expired	9	-	151,647	-	(151,647)	-	-	-
Exercise of warrants	9	1,082,417	248,957	-	-	-	-	248,957
Exercise of stock options	9	930,000	154,600	-	-	-	-	154,600
Units to be issued	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loan conversion	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Conversion feature	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Stock-based compensation	9	62,500	20,938	-	-	-	-	20,938
Restricted stock units issued	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-Other comprehensive loss from translation of foreign operations	9	-	-	-	-	1,595	-	-
Net loss for the period	9	-	-	-	-	-	(1,524,265)	(1,524,265)
<b>Balance March 31, 2022</b>		<b>169,908,344</b>	<b>\$17,942,735</b>	<b>\$ 238,204</b>	<b>\$3,110,890</b>	<b>\$1,595</b>	<b>\$(13,781,792)</b>	<b>\$ 7,510,038</b>
<b>Balance, January 1, 2023</b>		<b>171,569,084</b>	<b>\$18,084,459</b>	<b>\$ 612,136</b>	<b>\$3,038,230</b>	<b>\$(24,390)</b>	<b>\$(19,523,677)</b>	<b>\$ 2,186,758</b>
Prior year translation of foreign operations	9	-	-	-	-	24,390	(24,390)	-
Issue of shares	9	230,769	30,000	-	-	-	-	30,000
Warrants expired	9	-	-	341,739	(341,739)	-	-	-
Stock-based compensation	9	-	-	31,409	-	-	-	31,409
Restricted stock units issued	9	39,521	4,879	(4,879)	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive loss from translation of foreign operations		-	-	-	-	164	-	164
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(1,890,399)	(1,890,399)
<b>Balance March 31, 2023</b>		<b>171,839,374</b>	<b>\$18,119,338</b>	<b>\$ 980,405</b>	<b>\$2,696,491</b>	<b>\$164</b>	<b>\$(21,438,466)</b>	<b>\$ 357,932</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Expressed in Canadian Dollars	Note	For the three months ended	
		March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Net loss		<b>(\$1,890,399)</b>	(\$1,524,265)
<i>Items not affecting cash:</i>			
Depreciation of property and equipment	6	<b>33,874</b>	32,247
Amortization of intangible assets	7	<b>12,786</b>	12,143
Stock-based compensation	9	<b>31,409</b>	20,938
Interest on lease liabilities	8	<b>2,561</b>	5,520
		<b>(1,809,769)</b>	(1,453,417)
<i>Changes in non-cash working capital:</i>			
Trade and other receivables		<b>(622,308)</b>	11,864
Sales taxes		<b>15,764</b>	1,977
Prepaid expenses		<b>(88,094)</b>	(187,103)
Cash – restricted		<b>2,327,819</b>	(5,613,064)
Contract assets		<b>(162,002)</b>	-
Unearned revenue	11	<b>202,961</b>	-
Trade and other payables		<b>90,019</b>	145,192
Program deposits		<b>(1,508,470)</b>	5,613,064
		<b>255,689</b>	(28,070)
<b>Cash flows used by operating activities</b>		<b>(1,554,080)</b>	(1,481,487)
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Purchase of property and equipment	8	<b>(6,825)</b>	(11,892)
Notes receivable	19	-	(637,981)
Investments	16	-	(249,920)
<b>Cash flows used by investment activities</b>		<b>(6,825)</b>	(899,793)
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Advance (to) from related parties	12	<b>(3,995)</b>	-
Advances to related party	12	<b>(44,556)</b>	(12,364)
Repayment of lease liabilities	8	<b>(28,014)</b>	(26,957)
Proceeds from options and stock	9	<b>30,000</b>	-
Net proceeds from warrants	9	-	248,957
<b>Cash flow used by financing activities</b>		<b>(46,565)</b>	364,236
Foreign exchange affecting cash		<b>164</b>	1,593
<b>Decrease in cash</b>		<b>(1,607,306)</b>	(2,015,451)
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>		<b>2,687,626</b>	8,383,429
<b>Cash, end of period</b>		<b>\$ 1,080,320</b>	\$ 6,367,978

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements

## 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

---

XTM Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Ontario Business Corporations Act on December 1, 2005. The Company’s main business is as a creator of disruptive payment innovations including fully certified Earned Wage Access through its QRails AnyDay™ product . XTM is the originator of the Today™ Solution, a software solution originally designed for restaurateurs, personal care service providers, food delivery operators, and other businesses with a similar need to provide staff with funds in near real-time. It is comprised of a Today wallet accessible by a free mobile app, and a companion Visa or Mastercard debit card with free banking features. Currently the solution is used by thousands of locations and their staff across Canada and the United States.

The head office, principal address and registered office of the Company is located at 67 Mowat Avenue, Suite 437, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M6K 3E3 and the head United States office is located at 1221 Brickell Ave Suite 900 Miami, FL. 33310

On March 10, 2020, the common shares of the Company were listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the trading symbol PAID. On April 29, 2020, the common shares of the Company were listed on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (Deutsche Boerse AG) under the symbol “7XT”.

On March 5, 2021, XTM’s shares started trading on the OTCQB Venture Market, a US trading platform that is operated by OTC Markets Group in New York. The Company’s symbol is “XTMIF”. The OTCQB US listing supports broader investor interest as the business rapidly expands into the US market.

### Going Concern

The Company's consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going-concern basis, which contemplates the realisation of assets and the satisfaction of obligations in the normal course of business.

The consolidated financial statements show a net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2023 of \$1,890,399 and as at that date, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$21,468,468. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt over the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.

In view of these matters, continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the continued development of the financial product and services of the Company, which in turn is dependent upon the Company’s ability to meet its financial requirements, raise additional capital, and the success of its future operations. The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amount and classification of assets and liabilities that may be necessary should the Company not continue as a going concern.

Management plans to fund operations of the Company through advances from existing shareholders, private placement of restricted securities or the issuance of shares in lieu of cash for payment of services until such time as the EWA product can be fully released post-close of the QRails transaction. There are written agreements in place for such funding or issuance of securities, and with the QRails transaction, there is interest in furthering the combined company’s operations to cash-flow positive by early 2024. The company has secured two competitive term sheets with a US\$30,000,000 debt facility to enable its signed EWA contracts. Subsequent to December 31, 2022, the Company raised US\$3,500,000 through the issuance of a convertible note, as well the Company has commitments from others to participate in the convertible note pending the closing of the QRails transaction and up-to-date filings of its financial statements.



## 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### Statement of compliance

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three-month period ended March 31, 2023 were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using the same accounting policies as those used in the Company’s most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements. These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the disclosures included in the Company’s audited annual consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read together with the most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2023, were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on August 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2023.

### Basis of presentation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention and in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as presented in the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. Unless otherwise stated, the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency as (i) the Company is based in Canada, (ii) the majority of its costs are denominated in Canadian dollars, and (iii) all its financing is obtained through Canadian dollar private placements.

In the preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the year.

Estimates are based on management’s best knowledge of current events and actions the Company may undertake in the future. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The estimates, judgements and assumptions used in the most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements do not differ materially from those used for these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

### Principles of consolidation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary XTM USA Inc. (“XTM USA”).

Name of Subsidiary and / or Investment	Place of Incorporation	Ownership Interest	Functional Currency	Status
XTM Inc.	Ontario, Canada	100%	CAD	Active
XTM USA Inc.	Delaware, United States	100%	USD	Active

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has the power, is exposed, or has rights to variable returns from its involvement and has the ability to use its power to affect its returns. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the

date of creation or acquisition by the Company. The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains or losses between subsidiaries are eliminated in the preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the reporting Company using consistent accounting policies.

### Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

The future changes in accounting policies described in the most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements do not differ materially from those still applicable to these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

There are no new standards issued but not yet effective as at January 1, 2023 that have a material impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

### Foreign currency translation

a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. The Company's sole subsidiary, XTM USA Inc., is presented in US dollars on an unconsolidated basis, and translated to the Company's presentation currency for consolidated reporting.

b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

## 3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

---

The preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, and the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the condensed consolidated statement of financial position date, which could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

(i) *Useful life of tangible and intangible assets*

The depreciation and amortization methods applied are reviewed at year end. If there has been a significant change in the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset, the method shall be changed to reflect the changed pattern. Such a change shall be accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate. Considering the future development plans and estimation of benefits derivable from tangible and intangible assets, management has assessed no changes in useful lives during the current year.

**(ii) Valuation of share-based payments**

For calculating the expected volatility, the Company considers historical or implied volatility of its share price or option price information available in the public domain. The determination of the inputs in the fair value of stock options is subject to judgement.

**(iii) Revenue Recognition**

Application of the accounting principals in IFRS related to the measurement and recognition of revenue requires the Company to make judgements and estimates. Complex arrangements may require significant contract interpretation to determine the appropriate accounting. Specifically, the determination of whether the Company is a principal to a transaction (gross revenue) or an agent (net revenue) can require considerable judgement. There is significant judgement in assessing whether the Company controls the promised service before it is transferred to the customer, including assessing whether the Company was primarily responsible for fulfilling the service and whether the Company had full discretion in establishing the price for its service.

**(iv) Recoverability of intangible assets**

Management assesses the recoverability of its intangible assets. The value in use is dependent on estimating future cash flows and an appropriate discount rate to reflect the risk inherent in the cash flows. According to managements evaluation, the intangible asset has the potential to generate future economic benefits over the assessed useful life of the asset.

**(v) Allowances for expected credit losses**

The Company is exposed to credit risk associated with its trade receivables. Management reviews the trade receivables at each reporting date in accordance with IFRS 9. The ECL model requires considerable judgment, including consideration of how changes in economic factors affect ECLs, which are determined on a probability-weighted basis. IFRS 9 outlines a three-stage approach to recognizing ECLs which is intended to reflect the increase in credit risks of a financial instrument based on 1) 12-month expected credit losses or 2) lifetime expected credit losses. The Company measures provision for ECLs at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. The Company applies the simplified approach to determine ECLs on trade receivables by using a provision matrix based on historical credit loss experiences. The historical results are used to calculate the run rates of default which are then applied over the expected life of the trade receivables, adjusted for forward looking estimates.

#### 4. CASH

Cash is comprised of bank balances at major Canadian and US financial institutions. Transaction costs are expensed when incurred. As at March 31, 2023, the Company held the totals below in cash, and is not currently utilizing money market instruments (December 31, 2022; \$nil).

<i>Expressed in Canadian Dollars</i>	As at March 31, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
--------------------------------------	-------------------------	----------------------------

**Cash consists of:**

CAD Operating account	<b>\$956,917</b>	\$2,479,996
USD Operating account	<b>123,403</b>	172,641
	<b>\$1,080,320</b>	\$2,687,626

**5. PREPAID EXPENSES**

The Company's prepaid expenses are comprised of the following amounts:

	As at March 31, 2023	As at December 31, 2022
Prepaid expenses consist of:		
Insurance premiums	<b>\$86,648</b>	\$83,956
Subscriptions	<b>52,733</b>	52,733
Licensing Fees	<b>100,000</b>	111,062
Program and other operating related	<b>72,394</b>	33,638
Consulting Services	<b>75,541</b>	6,000
	<b>\$375,484</b>	\$287,390

Program and other operating related prepaid expenses consist of payments for trade shows, debit card inventory, association fee's, and deposits with service providers.

**6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

A continuity of the property and equipment, including finance leases for the period ended March 31, 2023 is as follows:

<b>Cost</b>	Computer Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Servers and Hardware	Right-of-use asset	Telephone Equipment	<b>Total</b>
Balance as at January 1, 2021	43,491	70,175	25,000	195,895	8,707	343,268
Additions	45,380	19,812	-	192,477	-	257,669
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$88,871</b>	<b>\$89,987</b>	<b>\$25,000</b>	<b>\$388,372</b>	<b>\$8,707</b>	<b>\$600,937</b>
Additions	33,260	49,960	-	-	-	83,220
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$122,131</b>	<b>\$139,947</b>	<b>\$25,000</b>	<b>\$388,372</b>	<b>\$8,707</b>	<b>\$684,157</b>
Additions	\$6,825	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$6,825
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>\$ 128,955</b>	<b>\$139,947</b>	<b>\$25,000</b>	<b>\$347,310</b>	<b>\$8,707</b>	<b>\$649,920</b>

<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>						
Balance as at January 1, 2021	(27,820)	(48,940)	(14,110)	(134,763)	(7,799)	(233,432)
Depreciation	(17,262)	(6,229)	(3,266)	(69,306)	(182)	(96,245)
<b>Balance as at December 30, 2021</b>	<b>(\$45,082)</b>	<b>(\$55,169)</b>	<b>(\$17,376)</b>	<b>(\$204,069)</b>	<b>(\$7,981)</b>	<b>(\$329,677)</b>

Amortization	(27,189)	(12,337)	(2,287)	(96,238)	(144)	(138,195)
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>(\$72,271)</b>	<b>(\$67,506)</b>	<b>(\$19,663)</b>	<b>(\$300,307)</b>	<b>(\$8,126)</b>	<b>(\$467,872)</b>
Depreciation	(\$5,763)	(\$3,622)	(\$400)	(\$24,060)	(\$29)	(\$33,874)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>(\$78,034)</b>	<b>(\$71,127)</b>	<b>(\$20,063)</b>	<b>(\$342,367)</b>	<b>(\$8,155)</b>	<b>(\$501,746)</b>
<b>Carrying Amount</b>						
Balance as at December 31, 2022	\$49,860	\$72,441	\$5,337	\$88,065	\$582	\$216,285
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>\$50,921</b>	<b>\$68,820</b>	<b>\$4,937</b>	<b>\$64,005</b>	<b>\$552</b>	<b>\$189,235</b>

## 7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

A continuity of the intangible assets for the period ended March 31, 2023 is as follows:

<b>Cost</b>	Platform
Balance as at January 1, 2022	\$424,000
Additions	-
Balance as at December 31, 2022	424,000
Additions	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$424,000</b>
<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>	
Balance as at January 1, 2022	(\$293,571)
Amortization	(52,429)
Balance as at December 31, 2022	(\$346,000)
Amortization	(12,786)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>(\$358,786)</b>
<b>Carrying Amount</b>	
Balance as at December 31, 2022	\$78,000
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>\$65,214</b>

\*\*\* Remainder of page intentionally blank \*\*\*

**8. LEASE LIABILITIES**

A continuity of the Company's lease liabilities, which consist of an office lease is as follows:

Balance, January 1, 2022	\$176,937
Repayment of lease liability	(107,830)
Interest expense on lease liability	17,760
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$86,867</b>
Repayment of lease liability	(28,014)
Interest expense on lease liability	2,561
<b>Balance, March 31, 2023</b>	<b>\$61,414</b>
Lease liabilities due within one year	61,414
Lease liabilities – long term	-
<b>Total lease liabilities</b>	<b>\$61,414</b>

The Company has continued its lease at its head office in Canada from previous year. Total annual payments including additional rent and hydro are \$131,694, and the Company applied a discount rate of 13% to determine the asset value noted above. The current lease expires on November 30, 2023.

**9. CAPITAL STOCK****Share capital**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preference shares.

Shares issued and outstanding	Number of common shares		\$
<b>Shares issued and outstanding as at January 1, 2022</b>	<b>167,833,427</b>	<b>17,366,594</b>	
Shares issued for the exercise of warrants	1,082,417	<b>294,803</b>	
Shares issued for the exercise of stock options	1,510,422	<b>210,692</b>	
Shares issued for restricted stock units	143,034	<b>45,120</b>	
Shares issued for stock-based compensation (i) (ii) (iii)	999,784	<b>167,250</b>	
<b>Shares issued and outstanding as at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>171,569,084</b>	<b>18,084,459</b>	
Shares issued for restricted stock units (v)	39,521	<b>4,879</b>	
Shares issued for stock-based compensation (iv)	255,769	<b>30,000</b>	
<b>Shares issued and outstanding as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>171,839,374</b>	<b>18,119,338</b>	

**Year ended December 31, 2022**

- (i) On August 29<sup>th</sup>, 2022, the Company issued 228,572 shares at \$0.175 per share for a total value of \$40,000 to 2 members of the board of directors as part of the annual Board of Directors Compensation plan covering January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022. The plan entitles each Board Member to receive compensation of \$10,000 a quarter paid in shares of the Company and issued within 5 business days of the period end valued at the closing price of the prior trading day.

- (ii) On October 4<sup>th</sup>, 2022, the Company issued 121,212 shares at \$0.165 per share for a total value of \$20,000 to 2 members of the board of directors as part of the annual Board of Directors Compensation plan covering July 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022. The plan entitles each Board Member to receive compensation of \$10,000 a quarter paid in shares of the Company and issued within 5 business days of the period end valued at the closing price of the prior trading day.
- (iii) On October 4<sup>th</sup>, 2022, the Company issued 650,000 shares at \$0.165 per share for a total value of \$107,250 to its Chief Financial Officer as part of the annual compensation period covering September 2021 to September 2022.

The company recorded share based compensation pertaining to director fees of \$60,000 ( 2021- \$NIL) during the year- Note 10.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company incurred share issuance costs of \$NIL.

#### Period ended March 31, 2023

- (iv) On January 13, 2023, the Company issued 255,769 shares at \$0.12 per share for a total value of \$30,000 to 3 members of the board of directors as part of the annual Board of Directors Compensation plan covering October 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022. The plan entitles each Board Member to receive compensation of \$10,000 a quarter paid in shares of the Company and issued within 5 business days of the period end valued at the closing price of the prior trading day.
- (v) On January 30, 2023, the Company issued 39,521 shares at \$0.139 per share for a total value of \$5,501 to officers and employees of the Company as a result of RSU's granted in prior periods vesting.

#### Restricted stock units

	Number of RSU's Granted	Weighted Avg. Exercise Price (\$)
<b>Balance January 1, 2022</b>	-	<b>0.00</b>
Granted (vi) (vii) (viii) (ix)	780,500	0.30
Issued	(143,034)	0.65
Settled for taxes	(46,841)	0.17
Cancelled ()	(175,000)	0.14
<b>Balance December 31, 2022</b>	<b>415,625</b>	<b>0.25</b>
Granted	0	0.00
Issued	(39,521)	0.139
Settled for taxes	(16,729)	0.139
Cancelled	0	0.00
<b>Balance March 31, 2023</b>	<b>384,375</b>	<b>0.24</b>

#### Year ended December 31, 2022

- (vi) On January 1, 2022, the Company granted 25,000 RSUs to the executive of the Company under the RSU plan which vest equally over a 24-month period. The RSUs issued had a grant date fair value of \$9,165 based on the closing price per common share. The expenses is recorded in stock-based compensation on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

- (vii) On March 7, 2022, the Company granted 150,000 RSUs to an executive of the Company under the RSU plan which vest quarterly in equal allotments over a 24-month period. The RSUs issued had a grant date fair value of \$54,868 based on the closing price per common share. The expenses is recorded in stock-based compensation over the vesting period on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.
- (viii) On March 8, 2022, the Company granted 150,000 RSUs to an executive of the Company under the RSU plan which vest quarterly in equal allotments over a 24-month period. The RSUs issued had a grant date fair value of \$36,658 based on the closing price per common share. The expenses is recorded in stock-based compensation on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.
- (ix) On May 13, 2022, the Company granted 500,000 RSU's to its Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and other executives of the Company. The RSUs vest quarterly in equal allotments over a 24-month period. The RSU's issued had a grant date fair value of \$96,623 based on the closing price per common share. Additionally, 5,500 RSU's were issued to a contractor in relation to services render and vested immediately for a value of \$1,063. The expense was recorded in stock- based compensation over the vesting period on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.
- (x) On September 15, 2022, 175,000 RSU's which were previously granted on May 13, 2022 were forfeited by an employee who left the Company.
- (xi) As at December 31, 2022 the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$131,311 in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

#### Period ended March 31, 2023

The Company did not grant RSU's for the 3 month period ending March 31, 2023.

#### Escrow shares

As at March 31, 2023, 1,603,038 (December 31, 2022 – 2,465,500) common shares were subject to escrow. Under the escrow agreement, 10% of the shares were released upon the listing of the Company's securities on the CSE, and 15% are to be released every 6 months thereafter, subject to acceleration provisions provided for in NP 46-201.

#### Stock options

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
<b>Balance outstanding, January 1, 2022</b>	<b>3,375,000</b>	<b>\$0.17</b>
Granted (xi)	2,517,500	\$0.19
Exercised (xii)	(1,510,422)	\$0.17
Expired / Forfeited	(2,778,578)	\$0.18
<b>Balance outstanding, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>1,603,500</b>	<b>\$0.18</b>
Granted (xiv)	112,000	\$0.16
Expired / Forfeited (xv)	(146,000)	\$0.17
<b>Balance outstanding, March 31, 2023</b>	<b>1,569,500</b>	<b>\$0.18</b>



**Year ended December 31, 2022**

- (xii) The Company granted 2,517,500 stock options to officers and employees of the Company, with 12.5% vesting every quarter from the day of the grant.
- (xiii) There were 1,510,422 stock options exercised at strike price of \$0.17 and fair value on exercise date of \$0.33, and 2,778,578 expired during the year ended December 31, 2022.
- (xiv) The Company recorded \$227,038 in stock-based compensation (December 31, 2021; \$530,703) of which \$53,856 related to stock options with the remaining \$209,219 related to compensation shares issued.

**Period ended March 31, 2023**

- (xv) The Company granted 112,000 stock options on February 1, 2023 to employees of the Company, with 12.5% vesting every quarter from the day of the grant.
- (xvi) There were 115,250 stock options cancelled and 30,750 options forfeited during the period as a result of employee turnover.
- (xvii) The Company recorded \$31,409 in stock-based compensation (March 31, 2022; \$20,938) of which \$18,682 related to stock options, \$12,727 related to RSU's, and the remaining \$30,000 related to director compensation shares issued.

The fair value of stock options was determined using the Black Scholes model with the following assumptions:

Grant Date	08-Mar-22	13-May-22	08-Aug-22	29-Nov-22	01-Feb-23
Share Price (\$)	0.33	0.25	0.20	0.13	0.16
Exercise Price (\$)	0.33	0.19	0.20	0.13	0.16
Term	3 years	3 years	3 years	3 years	3 years
Dividend Rate	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
Risk-free rate	1.49%	2.68%	3.12%	3.64%	3.38%
Volatility	90%	90%	90%	90%	96%
Forfeiture rate	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%

Details of options outstanding as at March 31, 2023:

Expiry Date	Number of Options Outstanding	Exercise Price (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Number of Options Exercisable
March 8, 2025	100,000	0.33	0.1	50,000
May 13, 2025	850,000	0.190	1.2	318,750
August 8, 2025	35,000	0.200	0.1	8,750
November 29, 2025	472,500	0.130	0.9	59,750
January 31, 2026	112,000	0.155	0.2	0
<b>Balance</b>	<b>1,569,500</b>	<b>\$0.176</b>	<b>2.49</b>	<b>436,563</b>

**Warrants**

Summary of the warrant activity is as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Avg. Exercise Price (\$)
<b>Balance January 1, 2022</b>	<b>34,328,912</b>	<b>0.52</b>
Exercised	(993,617)	0.23
Expired	(4,712,041)	0.14
<b>Balance December 31, 2022</b>	<b>28,623,254</b>	<b>0.57</b>
Expired	(7,099,998)	0.30
<b>Balance March 31, 2023</b>	<b>21,523,256</b>	<b>0.65</b>

Warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2023 were as follows:

Expiry Date	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$)
27-Sept-23	21,523,256	0.65

The weighted average life of the warrants outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2023 is 0.49 years.

**Broker Warrants**

Summary of the broker warrants activity is as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
<b>Balance January 1, 2022</b>	<b>2,007,609</b>	<b>0.59</b>
Exercised	(88,800)	0.23
Expired	(196,949)	0.26
<b>Balance December 31, 2022</b>	<b>1,721,860</b>	<b>0.65</b>
Exercised	-	-
Expired	-	-
<b>Balance December 31, 2023</b>	<b>1,721,860</b>	<b>0.65</b>

Broker warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2023 were as follows:

Expiry Date	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$)
27-Sept-23	1,210,836	0.65
23-Nov-23	511,024	0.65
	1,721,860	0.65

The weighted average life of the broker's warrants outstanding at March 31, 2023 is 0.54 years.

**10. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTION****(i) Key management personnel**

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management

personnel consist of certain executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors, its CEO, and its CFO.

Remuneration attributed to key management personnel can be summarized as follows:

	For the three month period ending March 31,	
	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Management salaries, bonuses, and other benefits	283,109	101,096
Share-based payments - Management	4,625	-
Share-based payments - Directors	30,000	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>317,734</b>	<b>101,096</b>

(ii) **Due to / from related parties:**

As at March 31, 2023, the Company has a balance receivable of \$323,534 (December 31, 2022 - \$333,854) from the entities controlled by a CEO of the Company.

As at March 31, 2023, the Company has a balance payable of \$60,838 (December 31, 2022 - \$60,838) to a related party controlled by a CEO of the Company.

As at March 31, 2023, the Company had a balance payable of \$54,135 (December 31, 2022 - \$98,691) owing to the CEO of the Company.

As at March 31, 2023, the Company had a balance receivable of \$17,751 (December 31, 2022 - \$17,751) recorder in Trade and other receivables which was owing from a director for warrants executed in March of 2021.

The amounts due from and to related parties in the normal course of business are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

## 11. UNEARNED REVENUE

On July 6, 2022, the Company entered into a partnership agreement ("the Agreement") with VISA for its US card program. The Agreement provided the Company \$125,000 USD (CAD\$169,163) at signing to be earned as certain transaction dollar volumes were achieved over the three-year period from the signing date (the "Upfront Bonus"); if volumes are not met within the 3-year period, the unearned balance is repayable by XTM to VISA. As at March 31, 2023 the Company has not recognized any of the Upfront Bonus.

## 12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the ordinary course of operating, the Company may from time to time be subject to various claims or possible claims. Management believes that there are no claims or possible claims that if resolved would either individually or collectively result in a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows. These matters are inherently uncertain, and management's view of these matters may change in the future.

On December 16, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), the Company entered into a license fee agreement up to \$500,000 which is payable over the term of the agreement of 24 months. The Company has prepaid \$100,000 of the licence fee (the "Advance") and committed to pay the remaining \$400,000 in monthly installment over the term of the agreement. Installment payments begin once an initial combined client engagement is operational; if this does not

occur within 120 days of the Effective Date the Company, at its discretion, can terminate the agreement and receive repayment of the initial Advance with 5 days written notice. As at March 31, 2023, the Company and partner did not have an operational client engagement and therefore no licensing fee's were earned by partner / incurred by the Company.

### 13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

---

The fair value of cash, trade and other receivables, government loans, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related party approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments. The carrying value of the loan payable and government loan approximates its fair value as the interest rates are consistent with the current rates offered to the Company for loans with similar terms.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company.

The Company uses various methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate and other price risks.

#### (a) Market risk

##### (i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any financial instrument subject to floating interest rates; therefore, interest rate risk is considered low.

##### (ii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. As at March 31, 2023, the Company had the following balances denominated in U.S. dollars: Cash of \$194,637 (December 31, 2022 - \$175,413), trade and other receivables of \$113,785 (December 31, 2022 - \$60,909), and trade and other payables of \$356,982 (December 31, 2022 - \$396,780) yielding a net liability of \$48,560 (December 31, 2022 - \$160,459). As at March 31, 2023, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in an approximate \$6,566 increase or decrease, respectively, in net loss and comprehensive loss.

##### (iii) Other price risks

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to other price risk.

#### (b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of dealing with credit-worthy counterparties. The Company's exposure and credit ratings of counterparties is continuously monitored. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk for its trade receivables is summarized as follows:

	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Trade receivables aging:		
0-30 days	65,625	365,489
31-90 days	37,489	35,121
Greater than 90 days	22,614	283
	<b>125,728</b>	400,892
Provision for expected credit losses	<b>(10,690)</b>	(5,146)
Net trade receivables	<b>115,038</b>	395,745
Other receivables	<b>488,409</b>	183,584
Receivable – Restricted	<b>769,919</b>	171,729
<b>Total Trade and other receivables</b>	<b>1,373,366</b>	751,058

The Company recognizes a restricted receivable when temporary deficiencies arise between the Cash – Restricted asset balances and Program Deposits liabilities. These deficiencies can occur due as a result of fraud credits being issued to cardholders in advance of reimbursement by the network (Visa or Mastercard) to the Company, and temporary client overdrafts stemming from funding transaction failures. The Company considers restricted receivables low risk due to the counter parties involved and therefore does not apply an expected loss provision.

The Company applies the simplified approach to provide for expected credit losses as prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables and contract assets. The expected credit loss provision is based on the Company's historical collections and loss experience and incorporates forward-looking factors, where appropriate.

All of the Company's cash are held with a major Canadian financial institution and thus the exposure to credit risk is considered insignificant. Management actively monitors the Company's exposure to credit risk under its financial instruments, including with respect to trade receivables.

### (c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place by which it anticipates and determines the funds required to support its normal operating requirements. The Company coordinates this planning and budgeting process with its financing activities through its capital management process.

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet liabilities as they come due and to execute on its business plan. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and loan facilities and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. At March 31, 2023, the Company had a cash balance of \$1,080,320 (December 31, 2022 - \$2,687,626).

Maturity analysis of liabilities which are due in next twelve months can be summarized as follows:

	At March 31, 2023	At December 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Trade and other liabilities	1,378,199	1,288,751
Due to related party	114,973	159,529
Sales Tax Payable	30,140	14,376
Lease payments	61,414	86,868
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,584,726</b>	<b>1,549,524</b>

As at March 31, 2023, the Company had negative working capital of \$816,520 (December 31, 2022 – positive working capital of \$972,472). As at March 31, 2023, the Company has access to a line of credit of \$60,000.

#### 14. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

At March 31, 2023, the Company's capital consists of the shareholders' equity in the amount of \$357,930 (December 31, 2022 - \$2,186,758).

The Company's capital management is designed to ensure that it has sufficient financial flexibility both in the short and long-term to support its financial obligations and the future development of the business.

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- a) Ensuring sufficient liquidity is available to support its financial obligations and to execute its operating strategic plans;
- b) Maintaining financial capacity and flexibility through access to capital to support future development of the business;
- c) Minimizing its cost of capital and considering current and future industry, market and economic risks and conditions; and
- d) Utilizing short term funding sources to manage its working capital requirements and long-term funding sources to match the long-term nature of the property, plant and equipment of the business.

#### 15. INVESTMENTS

On March 28, 2022 the Company entered into a debt settlement agreement with CaliCard Holdings LLC, an arms-length party, in which it converted a receivable of USD\$200,000 into USD\$200,000 common shares at price of USD \$1 per share. At year end, Management assessed the investment and determined that CaliCard did not have physical or intellectual assets of value, and the company failed to demonstrate the viability of its product in the market as it had not secured a single contract over the investment period, and did not have a pipeline sufficient to sustain further investment. Management has written down 100% of the investment and recognized an impairment of \$249,920 which has been included in other income (expenses) for the period ending March 31, 2022.

#### 16. RESTRICTED CASH AND PROGRAM DEPOSITS

The Company, acting as a paying agent, maintains restricted accounts, separate from the Company's operating accounts, for client and cardholder deposits. The balance on deposit in custodial and settlement accounts as at March 31, 2023 totalled \$48,947,102 (December 31, 2022 - \$51,274,921) and the recorded liability totalled \$51,017,842 (December 31, 2022 - \$52,526,312).

**17. GOVERNMENT LOAN**

On April 21, 2020, the Company received a \$40,000 Canada Emergency Business Account (“CEBA”) loan from the Government of Canada. On December 16, 2020, the Company received an additional \$20,000 CEBA loan. Both loans are unsecured and interest-free until December 31, 2023, at which time the remaining balance will convert to a 2-year term loan at an interest rate of 5% per annum.

As at	March 31, 2023 \$	December 31, 2022 \$
Opening balance	60,000	60,000
Advances	-	-
Discount for interest free period – government assistance	-	-
Interest accretion	-	-
Ending balance	60,000	60,000

**18. REVENUES**

The Company generates revenue through three distinct streams:

- 1) Transaction Revenue - Card holder transactions consisting of merchant transactions resulting in interchange revenue, and fee revenue for ATM withdrawals and electronic fund transfers.
- 2) Program Management - Program Management which consists of one-time and recurring fees charged to clients for bespoke program support and platform licensing, recurring fixed fees not tied to client transactions, and development support fees.
- 3) Card Revenue - Procurement and fulfillment of Today debit cards to the clients for use by card holders.

Revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2023, and 2022 are as follows:

	For the three months ended	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
Transaction Revenue	1,276,157	537,892
Program Management	34,075	82,960
Card revenue	117,701	175,770
Net Revenue	\$1,427,933	\$796,623
Geographical Information:		
Canada	1,390,539	796,623
United States	37,394	-
Net Revenue	\$1,427,933	\$796,623

**19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

There were no subsequent event(s) occurring after completion of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements that were not previously reported in the Company’s annual audited consolidated financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2022